NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 23493
TH RD D VI SION Docket Number CL-23029

James F. Scearce, Referee
(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanmship O erks,

( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTIES TO DISPUIE:

(
(Western Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Commttee of the Brotherhood
(GL-8812) t hat :

1. The Western Pacific Railroad Company violated Rules 1 and 64 of
the Cerks' Agreenent when it arbitrarily and capriciously removed the
performance of janitorial work in the Main O fice of the Western Pacific
Buil ding in San Francisco, California on January 13, 1978.

2. The Western Pacific Railroad shall now be required to conpensate
Ms. N.K.Shankel eight (8) hours pay at the pro rata rate from January 13,
1978, on a continuous basis until the violation ceases.

OPINION OF BOARD: The Carrier raises a defense that the Organization failed
to file the claimin conpliance with the time [imts Rule
(Article V) of the applicable Agreenent. The record indicates that the issue
was engaged by the Organization even prior to its implementation and supports
the Organization's contention that the claimwas subnitted as it was on
advice of Carrier officials. After submssion of the claim some two (2)
months passed before the Organization was apprised that theclaimwas directed
to the wong official. W need not dwell on this point; we conclude that the
Organisation net its responsibility uder the terns of the Agreenent by the
manner in which it filed this claim Noting that the Carrier does not
di sput e t he Organization's contention that it relied upon advice fromthe
Carrier in f.ilmg}:e initial claim we find that the Carrier may not disavow

its share off vespgsibility in the technical violation committed by the
Orgariization.

[}

_-';"d"i\fi'.f the,;‘erits of this claim it is beyond dispute that the
ppsition of janitor existed, was filled by an employe represent ed under this
. . . The-retord nakes it equally clear that numerous ot her jobs of a
‘Qimil'hr‘fai-‘(idmtical nature were held by individual s beyond the scope of the
Agreement, doi ng such work in the same area as that of the past incumbent
employe. The Carrier asserts, without refutation, that the past incumbent
enploye OCcUpi ed t hat j ob as8 disabledemploye unable t o perform other work
angwas permtted to hold such position until retirement; per the Carrier,
it aid so in an effort to nmeet the intent and spirit of Rule 56:
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""INCAPACTTATED EMPLOYES

Rul e 56. The Railroad will endeavor to furnish enpl oyment
(suited to their capacity) to employes who have becone
physically unable to continue in service in positions held
by them"

Wiile we find that the Carrier technically violated the Agreenent
at Rule %0 (F) by the abolishnent of the position involved without consultation
with the Organization beforehand, we |ikew se conclude that a conpelling
showi ng has been made that the job in dispute was reserved exclusively for
the past incumbent as an alternative to his termnation of enploynent prior to
retirement. It is noted that the disputed job was the only one represented
under the Agreenent in the mdst of a much larger custodial operation,
performed by an outside contractor.

& are conpelled to conclude that the circunstances of this case
separates it from those which involve the nuch-travelled and disputed question
of exclusivity; and, while the Carrier obviously abolished the job in question,
e sufficient showing has been made that it was established to neet the intent
of Rule 56.

FINDINGS; The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act as approved June 21. 1934,

Thet this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That t he Agreenent was violated.

A w ARD
Claim deni ed in accordance with the Opinion, ‘\?‘Q ‘R,ﬁ.

e ke

NATI ONAL RATIRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
8y Order of Thixd Division

LS o reLloe

Executive Secretary

Attest:

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 8th day of January 1382.



LABOR MEMBER S DI SSENT

TO '
AWARD 23493, pocker CL-23029
(Ref er ee Scearce)

Awar d 23493 is in pal pable error. The Award found that
an agreement violation occurred. Raving found an agreenent.
viol ation the clai mshoul d have been sustained. |nstead the
Awar d excuses the violation on the basis'that the job inproperly
abol i shed had been established to neet the intent of Rule 56.
Rul e 40(f) does not exclude fromits coverage any jobs ~ it
specifically does not exclude jobs that may have been established
to neet the intent of Rule 56. Rule 40(f) requires that work
of abolished jobs be distributed to other jobs working under
the agreement. The "intent and spirit™ as well as its litera
application were violated when work of an abolished j0ob was
renoved fromthe agreenent.

Award 23493 requires vigorous dissent.

J. é: Fl et cher, Labor Menber



